

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE FOURTH DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

Case No. 4D-13-3469

MEDYTOX SOLUTIONS, INC.,
SEAMUS LAGAN and WILLIAM G. FORHAN,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

INVESTORSHUB.COM, INC.,

Defendant/Appellee.

On Appeal from the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit Court in and for Broward County,
Florida.

REPLY BRIEF

Michael C. Marsh
Francisco A. Rodriguez
Naim S. Surgeon
AKERMAN LLP
SunTrust International Center
One S.E. Third Avenue, Suite 2500
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: 305-374-5600
Telefax: 305-374-5095

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. An action for a permanent injunction ordering the removal of statements that have been found to be defamatory is not preempted by the Communications Decency Act.....	2
II. An injunction seeking the removal of statements that have been previously found to be defamatory is not a prior restraint on speech	11
III. The Medytox Parties do not have an adequate remedy at law for the irreparable harm continued to be caused by the defamatory postings.....	13
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anson v. Paxson Communications Corp.</i> , 736 So.2d 1209 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).....	18
<i>Balboa Island Vill. Inn, Inc. v. Lemen</i> , 156 P.3d 339 (Cal. 2007).....	16
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009)	passim
<i>City of Chicago, Ill. v. StubHub!, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Doe v. America Online</i> , 783 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 2001)	9
<i>Doe v. Franco Productions</i> , No. 99 C 7885, 2000 WL 816779 (N.D.Ill. June 22, 2000).....	14
<i>Doe v. GTE Corp.</i> , 347 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Giordano v. Romeo</i> , 76 So. 3d 1100 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011).....	5, 10, 15
<i>K.W. Brown and Co. v. McCutchen</i> , 819 So.2d 977 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	13
<i>Liberty Counsel v. Fla. Bar Bd. of Governors</i> , 12 So.3d 183 (Fla. 2009)	13
<i>Mainstream Loudon v. Board of Trustees of the Loudon Country Library</i> , 2 F.Supp.2d 783 (E.D.Va. 1998)	14
<i>Saadi v. Maroun</i> , No. 8:07-cv-01976-T-24-MAP, 2009 WL 3617788 (M.D.Fla. 2009)	16, 18

STATUTES AND RULES

47 U.S.C. § 170.....16

47 U.S.C. § 230.....7, 11, 15

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)7, 8

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....passim

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2).....8, 9

47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(3).....6, 7
